Common Stock in our October registered public offering and the sale of shares of Common Stock in an at-the-market program, our pro forma net tangible book value as of
September 30, 2024 was $4.48 per share.

After giving effect to our issuance and sale of 798,655 shares of our Common Stock at the public offering price of $23.79  per share, and after deducting

underwriting discounts and commissions, and of pre-funded warrants to purchase 882,761 shares of our Common Stock at a price equal to the public offering price minus
$0.001, the exercise price of each pre-funded warrant in the Private Placement, and after deducting estimated offering expenses payable by us, our as adjusted pro forma net
tangible book value as of September 30, 2024 would have been $61.1 million, or $10.01 per share. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of
$5.53 per share to our existing stockholders and immediate dilution in as adjusted pro forma net tangible book value of $13.78 per share to new investors participating in
this offering. Dilution per share to new investors participating in this offering is determined by subtracting as adjusted pro forma net tangible book value per share after this
offering from the public offering price per share paid by new investors. The following table illustrates this calculation on a per share basis.

Dilution per share to new investors is determined by subtracting as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering from the assumed price per share
paid by new investors. The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis.

Public Offering Price Per Share   $ 23.79

Historical Net Tangible Book Value Per Share as of September 30, 2024  $ 1.40
Pro Forma Net Tangible Book Value per Share as of September 30, 2024   4.48
Increase in Net Tangible Book Value Per Share Attributable to New Investors   5.53
As Adjusted Pro Forma Net Tangible Book Value Per Share After this Offering   10.01

Dilution Per Share to New Investors   $ 13.78

The discussion and table above assume full exercise of the pre-funded warrants sold in the Private Placement.

The Common Stock outstanding after the offering is based on 5,277,796 shares of our Common Stock outstanding as of December 17, 2024, and includes shares of
Common Stock issued in this offering plus additional shares of Common Stock issuable to Alexion pursuant to the Equity Agreement as described above. Such amount
excludes, as of such date:

 • 47,843 shares of Common Stock issuable upon the vesting of restricted stock units;

 • 428,915 shares of Common Stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding stock options with a weighted average exercise price of $19.35 per share; and